



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF NEW
MEXICO, DAVID GALLEGOS, TIMOTHY
JENNINGS, DINAH VARGAS, MANUEL
GONZALES, JR., BOBBY KIMBRO,
DEANN KIMBRO, and PEARL GARCIA,

No. S-1-SC-40146

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER in her
official capacity as New Mexico Secretary of
State, MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM in
her official capacity as Governor of New
Mexico, HOWIE MORALES, in his official
capacity as New Mexico Lieutenant
Governor and President of the New Mexico
Senate, MIMI STEWART in her official
capacity as President Pro Tempore of the
New Mexico Senate, and JAVIER
MARTINEZ in his official capacity as
Speaker of the New Mexico House of
Representatives,

Defendants-Appellees.

**DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF NEW MEXICO'S EXPEDITED MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Only “egregious” gerrymanders that “entrench” the party in power
 violate the New Mexico Constitution..... 5

 II. The district court correctly found that SB 1 does not have an
 egregious partisan effect. 8

 A. SB 1 does not “entrench” the Democratic Party in power..... 9

 B. The Enacted Map does not have “egregious” partisan effects. ... 13

 III. Competitiveness is a permissible non-partisan interest..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
New Mexico Cases	
<i>Grisham v. Van Soelen</i> , No. S-1-SC-39481, 2023 WL 6209573 (N.M. Sept. 22, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 2012-NMSC-006, 274 P.3d 66.....	16, 20
Other Cases	
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	20
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Benson</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	20
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	11
Statutes	
S.B. 1, 2021 N.M. Laws, 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 2, §§ 1-5	1, 9
Other Authorities	
Andrew Gelman and Gary King, “A Unified Method of Evaluating Electoral Systems and Redistricting Plans,” 38 Am J. Pol. Sci. 514 (1994)	15

Christopher T. Kenny et al., “Widespread Partisan Gerrymandering Mostly Cancels Nationally, but Reduces Electoral Competition,” 120 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. (2023)	18
Citizen Redistricting Comm., “CRC District Plans & Evaluations,” 41 (Nov. 2, 2021), https://www.nmredistricting.org/wp- content/uploads/2021/11/2021-11-2-CRC-Map- Evaluations-Report-Reissued-1.pdf	18
Eric M. McGhee, “Measuring Partisan Bias in Single- Member District Electoral Systems,” 39 Legis. Stud. Q. 55 (2014).....	14
Jonathan N. Katz et al., “Theoretical Foundations and Empirical Evaluations of Partisan Fairness in District- based Democracies,” 114 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 164 (2020).....	15
Jonathan S. Krasno et al., “Can Gerrymanders Be Detected? An Examination of Wisconsin’s State Assembly,” 47 Am. Pol. Rsch. 1162 (2018).....	14
Marion Campisi et al., “Geography and Election Outcome Metric: An Introduction,” 21 Election L. J. 200 (2022).....	18
N.M. Congressional Districts, ALARM (June 17, 2023), https://alarm-redist.org/fifty-states/NM_cd_2020/	18
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos and Eric M. McGhee, “Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap,” 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015).....	14
Richard G. Niemi and John Deegan, “A Theory of Political Districting,” 72 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 1304 (1978).....	15
Robin E. Best et al., “Considering the Prospects for Establishing a Packing Gerrymandering Standard,” 17 Election L. J. 1 (2018).....	14
Samuel Wang, “Three Tests for Practical Evaluation of Partisan Gerrymandering,” 68 Stan. L. Rev. 1263 (2016).....	15

“What Redistricting Looks Like in Every State: New Mexico,” FiveThirtyEight (July 19, 2023, 3:50 PM), <https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/redistricting-2022-maps/new-mexico/> 18
